P2007WB067100), be and are hereby appointed as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company, to conduct secretarial audit for 
a period of 5 (five) consecutive financial years i.e. from financial year 2025-26 to financial year 2029-30, at a remuneration 
of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) per annum plus GST, as applicable.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts, deeds, 
matters and things and to take such steps as may be necessary to give effect to this resolution.”

9.

[...]

000041) appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as the Cost 
Auditor to conduct audit of cost records of the Company as prescribed under the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) 
Rules, for the financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees seventy five thousand only) plus applicable 
taxes, if any, be and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts, deeds, 
matters and things and to take such steps as may be necessary to give effect to this resolution.”

[...]

Chatterjee 
& Associates, Company Secretaries, as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company to conduct secretarial audit for a period of 5 (five) 
consecutive financial years i.e. from financial year 2025-26 to financial year 2029-30, at a remuneration of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees 
fifteen thousand only) per annuam plus GST, as applicable, subject to approval of the Members at the ensuing Annual General 
Meeting.
M/s. T. Chatterjee & Associates, a peer reviewed firm, have more than 19 years of experience and have a team of experienced and 
qualified company secretaries.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at their 273rd meeting held on 14th August, 2025 has approved the appointment of M/s 
Bandyopadhyaya Bhaumik & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm’s Registration No. 000041) as the cost auditor to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the financial year 2025-26 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees seventy-five thousand only) 
plus applicable taxes.
In terms of the provisions of section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Cost Record and Audit) Rules, 2014, the remuneration 
payable to the cost auditors is required to be ratified by the members of the Company.
Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolution set out in Item No.

[...]

of women employees in issues like payment of wages, hours of work, health, safety, welfare aspects and maternity 
benefits etc. are being followed by the Company.
Total number of women employees as on 31st March, 2025 were as follows:
Executives - 04 (four)
Non-Executives (including NuS and Tea Workers) – 6829 (six thousand eight hundred twenty nine)
Total number of women employees – 6833 (six thousand eight hundred thirty three)

40.	 HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT:
Andrew Yule & Company Ltd. (AYCL) is firmly committed to maintaining a safe, healthy, and environmentally responsible 
workplace. The Company strives to achieve an injury and illness-free environment for employees, contractors, visitors,